## **ACT 270**

S.B. NO. 2070

A Bill for an Act Relating to Animals.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 143, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending the title of the chapter to read as follows:

## "[DOGS:] ANIMALS: LICENSES AND REGULATIONS"

- SECTION 2. Chapter 143, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:
- **"\$143- Regulation of other animals.** Nothing in this chapter shall be construed as a limitation on the authority of the counties to regulate, including by licensure, animals other than dogs."
- SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.<sup>1</sup>

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 13, 1988.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.